
NO. SC-2022-0579

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

Felicia Burdick-Aysenne and Scott Aysenne, in their individual capacities and as parents and next friend of Baby Aysenne, deceased embryo/minor

Appellants,

v.

The Center for Reproductive Medicine, P.C.; and Mobile Infirmary Association d/b/a Mobile Infirmary Medical Center

Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
MOBILE COUNTY, ALABAMA
CASE NO. 02-CV-2021-901640

AMENDED BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Jack "Trip" Smalley III
trip@longandlong.com
Long & Long, P.C.
3600 Springhill Memorial Dr. N.
Mobile, Alabama 36608
Tel.: (251) 445-6000
Fax: (251) 445-0282
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANTS

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT	23
I. Alabama's Constitution Requires that "every person, for any injury done him, in his lands, goods, person, or reputation, shall have a remedy." (Ala. Const. Section 13).....	24
II. Alabama's Wrongful Death Act Provides the Remedy for the Wrongful Death of All Human Life, including an <i>in vitro</i> embryo	27
III. Because Alabama Law Requires a Remedy for Every Wrong, if there is No Claim under the Wrongful Death Act there Must be Claims under Common Law Theories of Negligence and Wantonness.....	34
A. The Circuit Court Erred in Ordering Relief on an Issue that was not Properly before it.....	36
B. The Circuit Court's Ruling is Circular	38
C. Alabama Law Protects All Life in All of Its Various Forms	40

IV. This Court has Not Just the Authority, but the
Duty, to Provide a Remedy for the Wrongful
Death of a Human, *in vitro* embryo 42

CONCLUSION 44

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 45

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 46

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION

This Court has jurisdiction under Sections 12-2-7(1) and 12-22-2 of the *Alabama Code*, Rule 4(a)(1) of the *Alabama Rules of Appellate Procedure*, and Rule 54(b) of the *Alabama Rules of Civil Procedure*. This appeal requests a *de novo* review of the April 28, 2022 Order of the Mobile Circuit Court (The Honorable Jill Parrish Phillips, Circuit Judge) (Doc. 114, C-417) granting Defendants' Motions to Dismiss.

The circuit court's order dismissed all of the Plaintiffs' tort claims against both Defendants, and further dismissed all pending claims against one of the Defendants. Additionally, the circuit court made an express determination that there is no just reason for delay and expressly directed entry of final judgment in these proceedings. The order therefore constitutes a final, appealable order under Rule 54(b) of the *Alabama Rules of Civil Procedure*.

The Plaintiffs timely filed their Notice of Appeal on May 13, 2022. (Doc. 117, C-428).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Carden v. Penney</i> 362 So. 2d 266 (Ala. Civ. App. 1978)	37
<i>Cent. Of Ga. Ry. Co. v. Carroll</i> 50 So. 235 (Ala. 1909)	41
<i>Central Alabama Electric Co-op v. Tapley</i> 546 So. 2d 371 (Ala. 1989)	36, 38, 39, 40
<i>Central Bank of Alabama, N.A. v. Ambrose</i> 435 So. 2d 1203 (Ala. 1983)	37
<i>Eich v. Town of Gulf Shores</i> 300 So. 2d 354 (Ala. 1974)	29, 30, 31
<i>Frisina v. Women and Infants Hospital of Rhode Island</i> CIV. A. 95-4037 (Superior Ct. R.I.)	7
<i>Gentry v. Gilmore</i> 613 So. 2d 1241 (Ala. 1993)	30
<i>Hamilton v. Scott</i> 97 So. 3d 728 (Ala. 2012)	32
<i>Huskey v. Smith</i> 265 So. 2d 596 (Ala. 1972)	28, 29, 30
<i>In re: Pacific Fertility Center Litigation</i> Case No. 18-CV-01586-JSC (N.D.CA.)	7
<i>Jeter v. Mayo Clinic Arizona</i> 121 P.3d 1256 (Ariz. 2005).....	7
<i>Killough v. Jahandarfarid</i> 578 So. 2d 1041 (Ala. 1991)	36, 39
<i>Levite Undertakers Co. v. Griggs</i> 495 So. 2d 63 (Ala. 1986)	41

<i>Lollar v. Tankersley</i> 613 So. 2d 1249 (Ala. 1993)	30
<i>Louis Pizitz Dry Goods Co. v. Yeldell</i> 274 U.S. 112 (Ala. 1927)	39
<i>Louisville & N.R. Co. v. Carter</i> 104 So. 754 (Ala. 1925)	40, 41
<i>Louisville & N.R. Co. v. Watson</i> 208 Ala. 319 (Ala. 1922).....	41
<i>Mack v. Carmack</i> 79 So. 3d 597 (Ala. 2011)	21, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	42
<i>Pickett v. Matthews</i> 192 So. 261 (Ala. 1939)	24
<i>Puhl v. Milwaukee Auto. Ins. Co.</i> 99 N.W. 2d 163 (Wis. 1959)	32
<i>Raley v. Citibanc of Alabama</i> 474 So. 2d 640 (Ala. 1985)	35
<i>Stanford v. St. Louis-San Francisco Ry. Co.</i> 108 So. 566 (Ala. 1926)	24, 25
<i>Stinnett v. Kennedy</i> 232 So. 3d 302 (Ala. 2016)	20, 21, 22, 27, 28, 29, 33
<i>Sylvan Beach, Inc. v. Koch</i> 140 F. 2d 852 (8th Cir. 1944).....	37
<i>Weaver v. Firestone</i> 155 So. 3d 952 (Ala. 2013)	20
<i>Wolfe v. Isbell</i> 280 So. 2d 758 (Ala. 1972)	30, 31, 32

Constitutional Provisions

Ala. Const. 1901 Art. I § 13 6, 21, 24, 42
Ala. Const. 1901 Art. I § 36.06(a) 33
Ala. Const. 1901 Art. I § 36.06(b) 33

Statutes

Ala. Code § 3-1-11.1(b) 40
Ala. Code § 6-5-391 27
Ala. Code § 12-2-7(1) iv
Ala. Code § 12-22-2 iv

Rules and Regulations

Ala. R. App. P. 4(a)(1) iv
Ala. R. App. P. 28(k) 23
Ala. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) 20
Ala. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 20
Ala. R. Civ. P. 54(b) iv, 5
Ala. R. Civ. P. 59(e) 5

Publications and Websites

Gerard Letterie, M.D., Dov Fox, J.D., and D. Phil, *Lawsuit frequency and claims basis over lost, damaged, and destroyed frozen embryos over a 10-year period*
Fertility & Sterility, Vol. 1, Issue 2, P. 78-82 (Sept. 2020) 7
\$15M awarded to five people who lost eggs, embryos at fertility clinic, <https://www.nbcnews.com/news/us-news/15m-awarded-five-people-who-lost-eggs-embryos-fertility-clinic-n1270439>

The Associated Press, June 11, 2021 7

Holly Yan, *A Cleveland fertility clinic that lost 5,000 eggs and embryos just got hit with 2 more lawsuits*,
<https://www.cnn.com/2020/02/05/us/ohio-fertility-clinic-lost-eggs-embryos-lawsuits/index.html>
 CNN, February 5, 2020 8

Neil Vigdor, *‘We Had Their Baby, and They Had Our Baby’: Couple Sues Over Embryo ‘Mix-Up’*,
<https://www.nytimes.com/2021/11/09/us/fertility-clinic-embryo-mixup.html>
 The New York Times, November 9, 2021 8
